Beginning at a point in the west line of Bridgeton Road seventy feet (70′) south of the center line 
of Wabash Main Track measured along said west line; thence continuing south along the west line of 
Bridgeton Road ninety feet (90′); thence west along the southerly property line of the Florissant Valley 
Cooperative Elevator Association one hundred and thirty-five feet (135′); thence northeasterly parallel 
with said center line of main track one hundred and sixty-five feet (165′), more or less, to the point of 
beginning.  

2. There is established an addition to the area of the public airport and landing field owned by the City, 
known as Lambert-St. Louis Field1 and located at Bridgeton, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri,

[...]

Survey 168, Township 46 North Range 6 East, more particularly described 
as follows: Beginning at the northeast corner of Lot 3 of the Second Resubdivision of Crestshire, according to 
the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 47, Page 57 of the St. Louis County Records; thence south 74°13′13″ 
east, two hundred six and fifteen hundredths (206.15) feet to a point; thence south 82°45′20″ east; two 
hundred ninety-nine and eighty-six hundredths (299.86) feet to a point; thence south 4°39′20″ east, two 
hundred sixty-one and forty-one hundredths (261.41) feet to a point; thence north 72°55′40″ west, five 
hundred sixty-eight and thirty hundredths (568.30) feet to a point on the eastern line of said Second 
Resubdivision of Crestshire; thence north 7°59′ east, one hundred eighty-nine and twenty hundredths 
(189.20) feet along said eastern line to the point of beginning.  

1 For airport name change, see § 18.04.010.  

H. Ordinance 54245, Ordinance 52890, 1964, amends Ordinance 51684, 1963. 

There is established in the county and state an addition to the area of the public airport and landing

[...]

First, beginning at the point of intersection of the western line of Country Day Lane, forty (40) feet 
wide, with the dividing line of U.S. Surveys 101 and 656, thence north 23°03′ east, four and forty-six 
hundredths (4.46) feet to a point; thence north 15°46′ east along said western line of Country Day Lane a 
distance of seven hundred sixty-one and thirty-three hundredths (761.33) feet to a point; thence continuing 
along said western line of Country Day Lane north 7°05′ east a distance of two hundred thirty and twelve 
hundredths (230.12) feet to a point; thence north 79°15′ west along the south line of Country Day Lane a 
distance of two hundred seventy-six and thirty-eight hundredths (276.38) feet to a point; thence north 0°55′ 
west along a line, said line being again the western line of Country Day Lane, a distance of nine hundred 
ninety-eight and eighty-six hundredths (998.86) feet to a point; thence north 11°50′ east along the western 
line of Country Day Lane a distance of four hundred thirty-one and eighteen hundredths (431.18) feet to a 
point; said point being the intersection of the western line of Country Day Lane, forty (40) feet wide and the 
southern line of Harmon Lane forty (40) feet wide, thence north 83°15′ west along the southern line of 
Harmon Lane a distance of six hundred sixty-three and forty-five hundredths (663.45) feet to a point; thence 
north 47°18½′ west along said southern line of Harmon Lane a distance of five hundred forty-three and 
twenty-two hundredths (543.22) feet to a point of curve; thence along said curve to the left having a radius 
of twenty-five (25) feet a distance of fifty-five and seventy-one hundredths (55.71) feet to the point of 
reverse curve which is the eastern line of Brown Road, eighty (80) feet wide; thence along a curve to the 
right having a radius of twelve thousand and forty (12,040) feet a distance of sixteen hundred and four and 
ninety-three hundredths (1604.93) feet to a point of tangency; thence south 12°39½′ west along the eastern 
line of Brown Road a distance of nine hundred thirty-nine and eighty-two hundredths (939.82) feet to a point 
of curve; thence along said curve to the left having a radius of five hundred ten (510) feet a distance of four 
hundred seventy-four and one tenth (474.10) feet to a point of tangency; thence south 40°36¼′ east, along 
the eastern line of Brown Road, a distance of nine hundred five and five-tenths (905.5) feet to a point, said 
point being the intersection of the eastern line of Brown Road and the northern line of Interstate Route 70; 
thence south 83°01¾′ east along said northern line of Interstate Route 70; a distance of four hundred thirty-
one and eighty-four hundredths (481.84) feet to a point, said point being the intersection of the northern

[...]

line of Interstate Route 70 with the western line of Country Day Lane; thence north 37°31′ east along said 
western line of Country Day Lane a distance of one hundred forty and sixty-five hundredths (140.65) feet to a 
point; thence north 23°03′ east along said line of Country Day Lane a distance of seven hundred sixty-seven 
and twenty-six hundredths (767.26) feet to a point of beginning.  

Second, beginning at the intersection of the southern line of Doodles Dale Subdivision and the 
northward prolongation of the western line of Country Day Lane, forty (40) feet wide, thence along a curve 
to the left having a radius of thirty (30) feet a distance of twenty-eight and seventy-six hundredths (28.76)